Information Exchange Inter-Ministerial
System (IEIS) and Disengagement
Monitoring and Support Platforms (PSAD)
France
Description
An inter-ministerial information system at the national level to identify and support early school leavers and a
network of local “second chance” actors providing the support.
Beneficiaries
Young people aged between 16 and 30 years old.
Countries
Education level and sector
Vocational Education and Training (VET) (school-based and apprenticeship-based as well as
general secondary education.
Type of policy/initiative
Intervention/Compensation
Level of implementation / Scope
Early leavers from education and training
Secondary education Lower secondary education
Lower secondary general education
Lower secondary vocational education and training (school-based)
Lower secondary vocational education and training (work-based learning)
Upper secondary education Upper secondary general education
Upper secondary vocational education and training (school-based)
Upper secondary vocational education and training (work-based learning)
Intervention Compensation
Stage of implementation
Since 2011
Aims of policy/initiative
The IEIS aims to identify early school leavers through cross-referencing of databases of the

Human resources dedicated to the implementation of the initiative:
The Ministry of Education dedicated the resources from the beginning. In 2016, in some
platforms, EU funding (Youth Employment Initiative (YEI)) was used to cover expenses for
platform assistants (around EUR 10 million for around 40 platform assistants).
Local level Regional level National level
Local level
Regional level
National level
On-going
allows to contact each early school leaver on the list and to offer them support,
facilitates cooperation between local partners, coordinated by regional authorities
contributes to the reducing of the early school leaving rate that was 8.8% in 2017.
National level (IEIS): around 3 FTE in twice a year for 6 weeks (in total 3 months a
year),
Platform/ Local level: 383 FTE during 2 months a year (around 1 FTE per platform).
Evaluation of the measure
A study conducted in June 2018 by IS Consultants (not publicly available) showed that IEIS,
despite its indisputable contribution to ESL policy, had some weaknesses: a lack of flexibility
(difficulty to add new data sources), time consuming and long proccess (twice a year